

Auctions

Any person who is not a member of Six Nations of the Grand River seeking to hold an auction on Six Nations of the Grand River territory shall abide by the terms of this policy.

- 1. Before any person, who is not a Six Nations member, may promote or hold an auction on Six Nations Elected Council property he/she must first seek permission from Six Nations Elected Council.
- 2. During the process of obtaining permission from Six Nations Elected Council, the person seeking approval to hold an auction shall present any pertinent information to Council so as to persuade them that the auction will not be, nor cause, a nuisance to the community.
- 3. For greater certainty, a nuisance shall constitute any substantiated complaint from any member of the Six Nations community.
- 4. An application fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) shall be paid upon submission of a completed application form. Payment of this fee shall not guarantee an application approval by Six Nations Elected Council.
- 5. If Six Nations Elected Council approves an auction the person who obtained permission shall receive a signed and dated Six Nations Council Resolution that will include the conditions of approval, the date of the permitted auction, and the penalty for failing to comply with the conditions of approval. It is the responsibility of the person seeking to hold an auction to ensure they receive a copy of the resolution of approval.
- 6. The person holding the auction will satisfy Council that they will accept any associated costs and liabilities and abide by applicable law.
- 7. A person who has obtained permission from council shall not promote nor operate his/her auction in such a way that it appears Council is operating, profiting, benefitting, supporting, or otherwise involved with the planning, promotion, and operation of the auction in any way; unless council has explicitly allowed any of the above in which case the conditions will be included in the resolution of approval.
- 8. It shall be a violation of this policy to hold an auction on Six Nations Territory without a resolution of approval permitting the activity. A person who has obtained permission shall furnish a copy of the resolution of approval to any

- individual, who requests evidence of such, in order to satisfy him or her that the activity is lawful and in accordance with the Six Nations Auction Policy.
- 9. Failure to abide by the terms set out within this policy may be punishable in accordance with Section 81 of the Indian Act [R.S.C. 1985, c. I-5].

Authorization

- 10. Six Nations Elected Council reserves the right to establish procedures, regulations and fees, from time to time, under the authority of this policy. This right may be delegated to agents, successors and employees of Six Nations Elected Council.
- 11. This policy was approved by Council at the Political Liaison meeting held on November 24, 2008 by SNCR ICPL#168-24\11\2008 to be effective on that date. This policy shall repeal and replace previous policies dealing with Holding Auctions.